
CITY MANAGER’S/STAFF’S REPORT   October 4, 2021 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: ___________________________ 

 

 

ITEM NO:             
 

SUBJECT:        Declaring Equipment Surplus and Authorizing Sale, Donation or 
 Disposal of City Property  
 

 

  RECOMMENDATION: Adopt a Resolution declaring the vehicles on the Surplus  
  Vehicle List as surplus, and authorize the sale, donation or disposal of the vehicles. 

 

 

DISCUSSION:  Multiple City departments are requesting the City Council’s approval to 

declare as surplus the vehicles listed below and to authorize the sale, donation or disposal of 
said vehicles. Given the age, mileage and general condition of these vehicles, the use of 

these vehicles are no longer cost-effective for the City or safe to deploy for the use of public 
safety. 

 

 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt a Resolution declaring the vehicles on the Surplus 

Vehicle List as surplus, and authorize the sale, donation or disposal of the vehicles. 

 

 

 

_____/s/______________________________________ ___09/30/2021__ 
Rene Garza, Selma Police Commander     Date 

 
 

_____/s/______________________________________ ___09/30/2021__ 
Shane Ferrell, Public Works Director     Date 

 
 

_____/s/______________________________________ ___09/30/2021__ 

Ralph Jimenez, Interim City Manager   Date 

Unit 
# Dept. Year Use 

Unit 
Description License  Vin/Serial # Notes 

170 2200 2008 
Police 
Patrol Ford Crown Vic 1268973 2FAFP71V38X151815 

High mileage & 
engine issues 

173 2200 2008 
Police 
Patrol Ford Crown Vic 1330874 2FAHP71V28X169277 

High mileage & 
engine issues 

175 2200 2008 
Police 
Patrol Ford Crown Vic 1330876 2FAHP71VX8X169267 

High mileage & 
engine issues 

402 4100 2018 Recreation Ford F-150 1520695 1FTMF1CB6JKE07944 Wrecked Vehicle 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - _ R 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELMA, 
CALIFORNIA, DECLARING CERTAIN EQUIPMENT SURPLUS AND 

AUTHORIZING THEIR SALE, DONATION, OR DISPOSAL 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 37350, 
the City is permitted to dispose of personal property for the common benefit; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to declare certain equipment to be surplus. A 
description of said equipment is attached hereto as "Exhibit A". 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELMA 
HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES AND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Council finds that the above recitals are true and correct and are 
incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. Given the age and condition of the various equipment set forth in Exhibit A, 
said equipment has become obsolete and replaced with new, reliable equipment, the City 
Council hereby declares the various equipment as surplus property. 

Section 3. The City Manager is hereby directed to sell, donate or dispose of the surplus 
equipment, and take all actions necessary to effectuate the direction set forth in this 
Resolution. 

Section 4. Severability. The provlSlons of this Resolution are severable and if any 
provision, clause, sentence, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or 
inapplicable to any person or circumstances, such illegality, invalidity, unconstitutionality, 
or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, 
sentences, sections, words or parts thereof of the Resolution or their applicability to other 
persons or circumstances. 

Section 5. Effective Date. That the City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this 
Resolution and that the same shall be in full force and effect. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the 
City of Selma on this 4th day of October 2021, by the following roll call vote: 

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

ATTEST: Scott Robertson, Mayor 

Reyna Rivera, City Clerk 
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Exhibit A Surplus Items -10-04-2021 

Unit Unit 
# Dept. Year Use Description License Vin/Serial # Notes 

Police High mileage & 
170 2200 2008 Patrol Ford Crown Vic 1268973 2FAFP71V38X151815 engine issues 

Police High mileage & 
173 2200 2008 Patrol Ford Crown Vic 1330874 2FAHP71V28X169277 engine issues 

Police High mileage & 
175 2200 2008 Patrol Ford Crown Vic 1330876 2FAHP71VX8X169267 engine issues 

402 4100 2018 Recreation Ford F-150 1520695 1FTMF1CB6JKE07944 Totaled 
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CHECK REGISTER REPORT 

CHECK CHECK 
NUMBER DATE 

STATUS VENDOR NAME CHECK DESCRIPTION CATEGORY AMOUNT 

78006 

78007 

78008 

78009 

78010 

78011 

78012 

78013 

78014 

78015 

78016 

78017 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

08/30/2021 Printed 

09/03/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Void 

78018 09/14/2021 Void 

78019 

78020 

78021 

78022 

78023 

78024 

78025 

78026 

78027 

78028 

78029 

78030 

78031 

78032 

78033 

78034 

78035 

78036 

78037 

78038 

78039 

78040 

78041 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Void 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

78042 09/14/2021 Printed 

78043 09/14/2021 Printed 

78044 09/14/2021 Printed 

78045 

78046 

78047 

78048 

78049 

78050 

78051 

78052 

78053 

78054 

78055 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

09/14/2021 Printed 

U.S. BANK CORPORATE PMT SYSTEM CALCARD CHARGES 7/23-8/23/21 PARTIAL R 

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP & CALIFORNIA 
STATE FEE FOR REGULATORY COSTS 

UNITY IT MDT MANAGED SERVICES -JUL 21 

SAMANTHA MOREE VALLES HEAD OVER HEELS PROJECTIONS 

VALLEY SHREDDING LLC DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION SERVICE -
CH & PD 

VANIR CONSTRUCTION PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -JULY 21 
ROCKWELL PARK 

DANIEL VIVEROS 1 D&G FENCE FENCE REPAIR -CITY YARD 

YAMABE & HORN ENGINEERING, INC ENGINEERING SERVICES JULY 21 

GEORGE ROBERT RIGGS JR ARBITRATION 

ACTION TOWING AND DIVE TEAM 

AIRGAS USA LLC 

EVIDENCE TOWING- AUGUST 2021 

OXYGEN SUPPLIES -CVTC 

ARAMARK UNIFORM UNIFORMSfTOWELS/FIRST AID KITS 
7/29-8/5/21 

AT&T PD FIRE ALARM 

BENNY BACA 1 COOL AIR SPECIALTY CITY HALL SERVER ROOM SERVICE 

BANNER PEST CONTROL INC PEST CONTROL -AUGUST 2021 

JAY WESLEY BROCK 1 TOP DOG K9 MAINTENANCE 8/30/21 
TRAINING CENTER 

CALIFORNIA NARCOTIC OFFICER'S CHASING CELL PHONES TRAINING 

DAVID CAMACHO FRUIT TABLE FOR SENIOR CENTER 

ROD CARSEY PLAN CHECKS -AUGUST 2021 

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA ELECTRONICS FIRE ALARM MONITORING -NEW PD 

CORE BUSINESS INTERIORS 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 

DATA TICKET, INC. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

DON BERRY CONSTRUCTION INC. 

JOEL A FEDOR 1 FEDOR PLUMBING 

FIRE BLAST GLOBAL INC. 

FRESNO OXYGEN 

GAR BENNETT LLC 

TABLES FOR POLICE DEPT 

RMSIJMSICAD ACCESS FEES-AUG 21 

PARKING CITATION PROCESSING -JULY 21 

FINGERPRINTS -JULY 21 

RSTP ARTERIALS RETENTION 

BACKFLOW CERTIFICATION 

FALCON CAR PROP & SMOKE SYSTEM 

OXYGEN RENTALS 

IRRIGATION SUPPLIES-SHAFER 

GOVERNMENT REVENUE SOLUTIONS SUTA SERVICES QTR END 3/31/21 

JASON GRAY REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUEL 

ABEL GUTIERREZ lONE STOP CARPET CARPET & TILE CLEANING -CH 

HENRY SCHEIN INC. 

JUSTIN HOLT 

HUB INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE 

MATTHEW HUGHES 

J'S COMMUNICATION INC. 

KOEFRAN INDUSTRIES, INC. 

LIEBERT, CASSIDY, WHITMORE 

LIFT ENERGY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

CEASAR LUNA 

MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

METRO UNIFORM 

MID VALLEY PUBLISHING,INC. 

ELIJAH OCHOA 

OFFICE DEPOT, INC. 

MEDICAL SUPPLIES 

TRAFFIC COLLISION COURSE PER 
DIEM 9/26-10/1/21 

PIONEER VILLAGE RENTAL 8/28/21 

TRAFFIC COLLISION COURSE PER 
DIEM 9/26-10/1/21 

SERVICE AGREEMENT -SEPT 21 

EMPTY ANIMAL CONTROL FREEZER 

CENTRAL VALLEY EMPLOYMENT 
RELATIONS CONSORTIUM 

SOLAR PERMIT REFUND 

ARSON TRAINING PER DIEM 9/26-9/30/21 

NITRILE GLOVES FOR EMS 

DISPATCHERIFIRE REVOLVING ACCT 

EMPLOYMENT ADS -CLERICAL 

SHELTER RENTAL REFUND 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

ROBERT OROZCO JR 1 DAVE'S TOWING EVIDENCE TOW 21-2448 

R 

PDSA 

G 

R 

R 

R 

R 

57,341.69 

1,655.75 

3,995.50 

400.00 

60.00 

5,075.92 

375.00 

25,228.14 

8,392.50 

217.00 

52.36 

1,139.97 

93.20 

370.00 

441 .00 

180.00 

120.00 

600.00 

1,764.29 

440.00 

2,213.87 

500.90 

200.00 

265.00 

51,818.35 

4,262.89 

29,742.76 

311.65 

96.14 

412.21 

36.1 7 

1,675.00 

175.40 

275.00 

148.74 

275.00 

446.00 

163.86 

3,448.00 

174.21 

185.00 

662.56 

519.18 

45.50 

45.00 

390.25 

195.00 
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CHECK REGISTER REPORT 

CHECK CHECK 
STATUS VENDOR NAME CHECK DESCRIPTION CATEGORY AMOUNT 

NUMBER DATE 

78056 09/14/2021 Printed PG&E UTILITIES -AUGUST 2021 543.30 

78057 09/14/2021 Printed PG&E UTILITIES -AUGUST 2021 32,830.43 

78058 09/14/2021 Printed QUAD KNOPF, INC. ON-CALL PLANNING SERVICES 7/11-8/7/21 18,734.90 

78059 09/14/2021 Printed RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. ZONING ORDINANCE UPDATE 9,833.75 

78060 09/14/2021 Printed ALBERT PEREZ RODRIGUEZ WEED ABATEMENT 1449 NORTHHILL R 1,700.00 

78061 09/14/2021 Printed SEQUOIA SAFETY COUNCIL, INC. AMBULANCE OVERPAYMENT REIMB 200.00 

78062 09/14/2021 Printed SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, LLC. LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 343.84 

78063 09/14/2021 Printed SPARKLETTS WATER SERVICE -PD 184.73 

78064 09/14/2021 Printed SPARKLETTS WATER SERVICE -CVTC R 39.99 

78065 09/14/2021 Printed STERLING CODIFIERS INC. ORDINANCE CODIFICATION 2021-1 48.06 

78066 09/14/2021 Printed TOWNSEND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, INC. CONSULTING FEES -SEPTEMBER 21 3,500.00 

78067 09/14/2021 Printed VERIZON WIRELESS AIRCARDS 7/19/21-8/18/21 732.11 

78068 09/1412021 Printed CARLOS VILLALOBOS TRAFFIC COLLISION COURSE PER R 275.00 
DIEM 9/26-10/1/21 

78069 09/14/2021 Printed VINCENT COMMUNICATIONS INC RADIO SUPPLIES 948.07 

78070 09/14/2021 Printed WASTE MANAGEMENT-USA WASTE GARBAGE -AUGUST 2021 124,987.84 

78071 09/14/2021 Printed WILLDAN ENGINEERING BUILDING INSPECTOR SERVICES 7/1- 1,845.00 
7/30/21 

TOTAL 403,372.98 

Grant: G PO State Appropriation: POSA (457) Reimbursement: R 
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US BANK INVOICE FOR CALCARD CHARGES: 7/23/21-8/23/21 

TRANSACTION 

EMPLOYEE NAME DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT 

CALEB GARCIA 5/26/2021 AMAZON MARKETPLACE, WA FRAUDULENT CHARGE 800-0000-121.000.000 (126.23) 

CA LEB GARCIA 7/29/2021 BHANDAL PETRO, FRESNO CA FUEL-ACT 269-2100-600.257.000 70.00 

CALEB GARCIA 8/S/2021 AMERICAS TIRE, FRESNO CA VEHICLE MAINTENANCE-ACT 269-2100-600.250.000 160.65 

CALEB GARCIA 8/10/2021 CHEVRON, FRESNO CA FUEL-ACT 269-2100-600.257.000 81.46 

CALEB GARCIA 8/12/2021 BULLARD SINCLAIR, FRESNO CA FUEL-ACT 269-2100-600.257.000 75.30 

CALEB GARCIA 8/19/2021 CENTRAL VALLEY GUNS, SELMA CA REVOLVING ACCOUNT 100-0000-123.010.000 429.34 

CALEB GARCIA 8/20/2021 CHEVRON, FRESNO CA FUEL-ACT 269-2100-600.257.000 79.17 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 7/27/2021 THE HOME DEPOT TRAINING WOOD 100-2525-610.915.000 86.69 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 7/29/2021 SAM BROWN SHIELDS RESCUE TEAM SHIELDS 100-2525-600.250.000 185.00 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 8/4/2021 ZOROTOOLS SQ110 TOOL STORAGE BOX 111-2500-600.250.000 961.09 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 8/16/2021 THE HOME DEPOT ST 1 BATHROOM REMODEL 100-2525-600.250.000 397.88 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 8/17/2021 FIRE-ETC NEW STRUCTURE HELMET 100-2525-600.476.000 300.29 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 8/17/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE El11 & T110 SAW 100-2525-600.375.000 38.52 

CITY OF SELMA FIRE QRT MST 8/18/2021 THE HOME DEPOT ST 1 BATHROOM REMODEL 100-2525-600.250.000 320.58 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 1 8/5/2021 LOVES TRAVEL FUEL 701-9200-600.257.000 55.59 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 1 8/18/2021 WAL-MART FUEL 701-9200-600.257.000 5.48 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 1 8/23/2021 CHEVRON FUEL 701-9200-600.257.000 150.00 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 7/29/2021 76 STATION FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 84.63 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 7/29/2021 AMAZON OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-1600-600.250.000 107.01 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 7/30/2021 MAVERIK FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 77.75 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 7/30/2021 WENDOVER TRAVEL CENTER FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 60.75 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 8/2/2021 PHILLIPS FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 87.40 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 8/2/2021 CONOCO FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 59.80 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 8/2/2021 CENEX ZIP FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 69.22 

CITY OF SELMA SNG RES 3 8/2/2021 MAVERIK FUEL-STRIKE TEAM 100-2525-610.922.000 21.65 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 1 7/26/2021 WAL-MART STATION SUPPLIES 100-2525-600.250.000 150.73 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 1 8/2/2021 WAL-MART WATER/ GATORADE 100-2525-600.250.000 65.23 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 1 8/2/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS STATION REPAIRS 100-2525-600.250.000 9.21 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 1 8/2/2021 COSTCO HYDRATION PACKS 100-2525-600.250.000 97.48 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 1 8/2/2021 THE HOME DEPOT FUEL FOR TOOLS 100-2525-600.250.000 33.57 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 1 8/4/2021 THE HOME DEPOT STATION PROJECT 100-2525-600.250.000 118.24 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 2 7/28/2021 FOOD 4 LESS WATER & GATORADE 100-2525-600.250.000 22.20 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 2 8/2/2021 WAL-MART WATER & GATORADE 100-2525-600.250.000 33.04 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 2 8/4/2021 THE HOME DEPOT STATION BATH PROJECT 100-2525-600.250.000 57.45 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 2 8/9/2021 WM SUPERCENTER STATION SUPPLIES 100-2525-600.250.000 36.31 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 2 8/10/2021 WAL-MART SUPPLIES FOR BATH 100-2525-600.250.000 84.21 

CITY OF SELMA STATION 2 8/19/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE FUEL MIX 100-2525-600.250.000 110.51 

CITY OF SELMA STRKT ENG 311 7/26/2021 AUTOZONE PART FOR OES 100-2525-600.250.000 9.64 

CITY OF SELMA TRAINING DIV 7/28/2021 WAL-MART SUPPLIES 100-2500-600.250.000 27.37 

CITY OF SELMA TRAINING DIV 8/10/2021 FIRESHOWS WEST FIRST RESP TRAINING 100-2525-610.915.000 295.00 

CITY OF SELMA TRAINING DIV 8/11/2021 NUGGET HOTEL TRAINING HOTEL (DEPOSIT ONLY) 100-2525-610.915.000 78.32 

CITY OF SELMA TRAINING DIV 8/16/2021 ARCO FUEL 701-9200-600.257.000 35 .00 

CITY OF SELMA TRAINING DIV 8/16/2021 SHELL OIL FUEL 701-9200-600.257.000 45.00 

CITY OF SELMA TRAINING DIV 8/17/2021 RYAN & ASSOC TRAINING CLASS 100-2525-610.915.000 595.00 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/10/2021 AMAZON AIR FRESHENER & ODOR ELIMINATOR 100-2100-600.250.000 13.33 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/19/2021 PROFORCE X26P TASERS 209-2200-600.250.000 2,414.66 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/20/2021 AMAZON USB DRIVES, MAGNETIC HOOKS, STORAGE BASKET 100-2100-600.250.000 454.63 
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US BANK INVOICE FOR CALCARD CHARGES: 7/23/21-8/23/21 

TRANSACTION 

EMPLOYEE NAME DATE VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/22/2021 FED EX SHIPPING TO ATF NIBIN LAB 100-2100-600.250.000 29.62 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/23/2021 LYNN PEAVEY COMPANY EVIDENCE TAPE 100-2200-600.250.000 202.41 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/25/2021 EVIDENT BODY COMBS, RESP KITS, EVIDENCE ENVELOPES 100-2200-600.250.000 287.98 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/28/2021 EVIDENT BLOOD TUBES & RESPIRATOR KITS (COVID) 100-2200-600.250.000 302.00 

DEBBIE GOMEZ 7/30/2021 BATTERY UNIVERSE LABEL MICS FOR MOTOROLA RADIOS 209-2200-600.250.000 257.93 

EMS DIVISION I 7/26/2021 LOVES COUNTRY FUEL -LDT 701-9200-600.257.000 53.83 

EMS DIVISION I 7/30/2021 CHEVRON FUEL -LDT 701-9200-600.257.000 100.00 

EMS DIVISION I 8/13/2021 PILOT FUEL -RIVER COMPLEX 701-9200-600.257.000 64.13 

EMS DIVISION I 8/13/2021 PILOT FUEL -RIVER COMPLEX 701-9200-600.257.000 77.51 

FINANCE DEPT 7/28/2021 WALMART TEAM SELMA LUNCH 100-1500-610.920.000 25.29 

FINANCE DEPT 7/28/2021 G'S RISTORANTE TEAM SELMA LUNCH 100-1500-610.920.000 388.18 

FINANCE DEPT 7/30/2021 BASALITE CVTC MATERIALS 274-1600-600.250.000 413.58 

FINANCE DEPT 8/2/2021 HOME DEPOT CVTC MATERIALS 274-1600-600.250.000 55.76 

FINANCE DEPT 8/9/2021 HOME DEPOT CVTC MATERIALS 274-1600-600.250.000 55.76 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/21/2021 MOTION & FLOW CONTROL HOSE-STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 23.67 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/21/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 92.69 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/21/2021 ARMANDO'S SMOG SMOG -RT#155 603-5500-600.400.000 80.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/22/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS ALTERNATORS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 1,545.77 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/22/2021 FLEET PRIDE DRUM BRAKE KITS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 2,102.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/22/2021 ARMANDO'S SMOG SMOG - RT#152 603-5500-600.400.000 80.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/23/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS BATTERIES - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 199.79 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/23/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS COP COIL/IGNITION WIRE - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 493.51 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/23/2021 TNT TOWING INC TOW RT #135 FROM SANGER TO SELMA 603-5500-600.400.000 375.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/23/2021 TNT TOWING INC TOW RT#138 FROM SELMA TO KINGSBURG 603-5500-600.400.000 375.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/23/2021 ARMANDO'S SMOG SMOG - RT#153 603-5500-600.400.000 80.00 

GEORGE 51PIN 7/23/2021 ARMANDO'S SMOG SMOG -RT#173 603-5500-600.400.000 80.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/26/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS AIR FILTERS/CLEANER - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 445 .75 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/26/2021 WALMART JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 603-5500-600.250.000 100.37 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/26/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS DISC PADS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 422.71 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/26/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS HD TOOL BACKPACK 603-5500-600.256.000 145.33 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/27/2021 LES SCHWAB TIRES TIRES-RT#123 603-5500-600.256.000 1,596.8S 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/27/2021 TNT TOWING INC TOW RT#201 KERMAN TO SELMA 603-5500-600.400.000 525.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/28/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS BATTERIES - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 350.16 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/28/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS ACTUATORS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 139.84 

GEORGE SIPIN 7/30/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS PUMP - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 223.45 

GEORGE 51PIN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS WATER PUMP/THERM05TAT-STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 190.47 

GEORGE 51PIN 8/2/2021 FRONTIER FASTENER FUSES, WASHERS, NUTS-STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 59.53 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/3/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS RESISTORS/ANTIFREEZE-STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 270.15 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/3/2021 TNT TOWING INC TOW RT#135 SELMA TO FRESNO 603-5500-600.400.000 337.50 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/3/2021 TNT TOWING INC TOW RT#155 ORANGE COVE TO SELMA 603-5500-600.400.000 437.50 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/3/2021 TRUCK PRO HOLDING CORP LED LIGHTS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 91.99 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/4/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS PAG OIL - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 55.32 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/4/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS COMPRESSORS-STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 876.14 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/4/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS FUEL FILTERS- STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 34.50 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/4/2021 TNT TOWING LLC TOW RT#149 REEDLEY TO SELMA 603-5500-600.400.000 375.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/5/2021 A-1 ALTERNATIVE FUEL SYSTEMS REPLACED FUEL GAUGE-RT#135 603-5500-600.400.000 377.84 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/5/2021 THE HOME DEPOT SEAL, WAX RING - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 47.92 
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GEORGE SIPIN 8/6/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS SERPENTINE BELTS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 755.43 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/9/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS SCREW CAPS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 82.22 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/9/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS BATTERIES - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 250.99 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/10/2021 LES SCHWAB TIRES TIRES - RT#127 603-5500-600.256.000 2,041.22 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/10/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS VACUUM PUMP- STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 596.60 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/11/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS OIL FILTER/AC CORE - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 62.22 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/11/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS RELAY - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 92.58 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/12/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS STARTER - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 220.87 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/12/2021 MICHAEL AUTOMOTIVE CENTER SENSOR - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 77.49 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/13/2021 MICHAEL AUTOMOTIVE CENTER SENSORS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 147.01 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/13/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INK/PAPER FOR SHOP PRINTER 603-5500-600.250.000 399.08 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/13/2021 MATCOTOOLS REPAIR-DIAGNOSTIC SCANNER 603-5500-600.400.000 259.44 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 HOME DEPOT SHOP FLOOR MAT 603-5500-600.250.000 32.51 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CORE RETURN 603-5500-600.256.000 -10.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 FLEET PRIDE DESICCANT CARTRIDGES - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 -144.69 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 WALMART DISPOSABLE SHOP PHONE 603-5500-600.250.000 78.56 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS STARTER - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 201.88 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 SAFETY-KLEEN PETROLEUM 603-5500-600.250.000 2,814.56 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS CORE RETURN 603-5500-600.256.000 -258.06 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 MICHAEL AUTOMOTIVE CENTER CORE RETURN-STEERING GEAR BOX 603-5500-600.256.000 -100.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/17/2021 MICHAEL AUTOMOTIVE CENTER CORE RETURN 603-5500-600.256.000 -100.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/18/2021 SANGER CHEVROLET REPLACED STARTER/IGNITION SWITCH RT#178 603-5500-600.400.000 2,047.50 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/18/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS COMPRESSOR/BRAKE FLUID 603-5500-600.256.000 803.06 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/18/2021 OFFICE DEPOT LETTER TAGS 603-5500-600.250.000 71.54 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/19/2021 ARMANDO'S SMOG SMOG RT#178 603-5500-600.400.000 80.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/19/2021 ARMANDO'S SMOG SMOG RT#158 603-5500-600.400.000 80.00 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/19/2021 OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-5500-600.250.000 73.75 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/19/2021 HOME DEPOT WATER HOSES/EXTENSION CORDS 603-5500-600.250.000 201.33 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/20/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS BELTS - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 306.01 

GEORGE SIPIN 8/20/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS ALTERNATOR - STOCK 603-5500-600.256.000 298.31 

JOHNNIE CERDA 8/19/2021 DASH MEDICAL LATEX GLOVES (BURNS GRANT, COVID) 100-2200-600.250.000 1,398.66 

JUSTIN HOLT 8/2/2021 PARTY CITY TABLE COVERS FOR NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 100-2300-600.215 .000 56.34 

JUSTIN HOLT 8/2/2021 SAMS CLUB FOOD FOR NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 100-2300-600.215.000 300.45 

JUSTIN HOLT 8/2/2021 THE UPS STORE DISPATCHER TEST TO P.O.S.T. 100-2200-600.250.000 40.10 

JUSTIN HOLT 8/10/2021 76 GAS STATION FUEL FOR UNIT#1008 701-9200-600.257.000 50.00 

JUSTIN HOLT 8/15/2021 76 GAS STATION FUEL FOR UNIT#192 701-9200-600.257.000 53.81 

KELLI TELLEZ 8/6/2021 AMAZON OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-1600-600.250.000 22.15 

KE LLI TE LLEZ 8/16/2021 AMAZON OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-1600-600.250.000 13.66 

KE LLI TE LLEZ 8/20/2021 ONESOURCE FIRE RESCUE BOOTS-LUIS ARANA DEPARTMENT PAYS $200 100-2500-600.300.000 200.00 

KELLI TELLEZ LUIS ARANA- REVOLVING ACCOUNT 100-0000-123.010.000 151.98 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 
7/22/2021 UNIQUELY YOURS RECREATION & PLANNING COMMISSIONER NAME TAGS 100-4100-600.250.000 90.00 

RECREATION DEPT. PROMOTION GIVEAWAY NATIONAL 
MIKAL KIRCHNER 

7/23/2021 THE EXECUTIVE ADVERTISER NIGHT OUT 100-4100-600.400.000 194.23 

RECREATION DEPT. PROMOTION GIVEAWAY NATIONAL 
MIKAL KIRCHNER 

7/23/2021 THE EXECUTIVE ADVERTISER NIGHT OUT 100-4100-600.400.000 50.61 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 7/27/2021 WALMART COED SOFTBALL GAME BALLS 100-4700-600.250.000 27 .94 September 30, 2021 Council Packet 8
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MIKAL KIRCHNER 7/28/2021 THE HOME DEPOT WATER PARK FUSE REPLACEMENT 100-4100-600.250.000 4.88 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 7/29/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE ARTS CENTER TOOLS-STAGE & OFFICE 100-4300-600.250.000 21.67 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 
SENIOR MEALS - LETTUCE!TOMATOES FOR BURGERS 

7/30/2021 SIERRA MARKET LUNCH 100-4500-600.250.000 3.23 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 8/3/2021 FACE BOOK BOOSTER FOR EVENTS 100-4100-600.400.000 23.14 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 
8/11/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE PICKLE BALL BENCHES SECUREMENT CHAIN AND LOCK 100-4700-600.250.000 52.04 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 
COED SOFTBALL GAME BALLS DIDN'T NEED FOR GAMES, 

8/12/2021 WALMART ORIGINAL ORDER CAME IN 100-4700-600.250.000 (27.94) 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 
8/16/2021 GOLDEN DRAGON SENIOR CENTER LUNCH MEALS COUNTY CDBG FUNDED 805-0000-226.200.000 620.00 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 8/18/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE FILING CABINET KEY-SENIOR CENTER 100-4200-600.250.000 3.24 

FILING CABINET KEY-SENIOR CENTER KEY DIDN'T WORK 
MIKAL KIRCHNER 

8/18/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE RETURNED 100-4200-600.250.000 (3.24) 

MIKAL KIRCHNER 8/18/2021 NELSONS ACE HARDWARE SR. CENTER DOOR STOP FOR DOORS 100-4200-600.250.000 4.32 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/22/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 3V BATIERY - UNIT #318 701-9200-600.256.000 11.92 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/22/2021 FAST UNDERCAR FRONT PADS - UNIT #228 701-9200-600.256.000 73.76 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/26/2021 TORRES TINTING TINT BACK WINDOW - UNIT #1402 701-9200-600.400.000 200.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/27/2021 THE MOWERS EDGE INC SERVICE UNIT #30206 701-9200-600.375.000 361.75 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/29/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS BATIERY - UNIT #317 701-9200-600.256.000 153.78 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/29/2021 CERTIFIED LABORATORIES OILS/LUBES - STOCK 701-9200-600.254.000 500.83 

NESTOR GALVAN 7/29/2021 CAMACHO TIRES 2 NEW TIRES - UNIT #316 701-9200-600.255.000 240.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CORE RETURN - UNIT #717 701-9200-600.256.000 -208.27 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CORE RETURN 701-9200-600.256.000 -66.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 TIFCO INDUSTRIES DISPOSABLE GLOVES 701-9200-600.250.000 468.12 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS WINDOW SWITCH - UNIT #717 701-92OO-600.2S6.000 401.99 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS BATIERY - UNIT #717 701-9200-600.256.000 125.49 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS FLOOR MATS - UNIT#717 701-9200-600.250.000 37.96 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/2/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS OIL FILTERS - STOCK 701-9200-600.256.000 23.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/3/2021 NELSON'S ACE HARDWARE BATIERY FOR VOLT METER TOOL 701-9200-600.250.000 10.84 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/3/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS V-BELTS - UNIT #8508 701-9200-600.256.000 24.82 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/3/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS V-BELTS - UNIT #8508 701-9200-600.256.000 26.99 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/4/2021 NELSON'S ACE HARDWARE PARTS - UNIT #3206 701-9200-600.256.000 7.56 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/4/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS V-BELTS - CREDIT 701-9200-600.256.000 -12.41 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/4/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS COPPER PLUGS - STOCK 701-9200-600.256.000 7.57 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/5/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS EXHAUST PIPES - UNIT #716 701-9200-600.256.000 14.49 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/5/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CABIN FILTER - CREDIT 701-9200-600.256.000 -16.01 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/5/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CANISTER VENT SOLENOID - UNIT #184 701-9200-600.256.000 64.30 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/5/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS AIR/OIL/CABIN FILTERS - UNIT #8561 701-9200-600.256.000 38.34 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/6/2021 CAMACHO TIRES 4 NEW TIRES - UNIT #8561 701-9200-600.255.000 830.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/10/2021 CAMACHO TIRES 2 NEW TIRES - UNIT #319 701-9200-600.255.000 240.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/10/2021 TIFCO INDUSTRIES RETAINERS/CONNECTORS/SCREWS 701-9200-600.256.000 138.73 

FRESNO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
NESTOR GALVAN 

8/10/2021 DISTRICT REPAIRED LEAK ON FOAM TANK-UNIT #8510 701-9200-600.256.000 100.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/10/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS AIR/OIL/CABIN FILTERS - STOCK 701-9200-600.256.000 204.27 

FRESNO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
NESTOR GALVAN 

8/11/2021 DISTRICT CLEARED FAULT CODES - UNIT #8510 701-9200-600.256.000 100.00 
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NESTOR GALVAN 8/11/2021 SNAP ON 6PT SEM SKT-TOOLS 701-9200-600.305.000 23.65 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/11/2021 COOK'S COMMUNICATIONS REPLACED LIGHT HEAD - UNIT #196 701-9200-600.457.000 283.85 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/11/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS CANISTER PURGE VALVE - UNIT #184 701-9200-600.256.000 45.01 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/12/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS EXMARK BLADES - 5TOCK 701-9200-600.256.000 241.21 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/12/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS DEF - STOCK 701-9200-600.254.000 130.06 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/12/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CA819 TRAINING 701-9200-610.915.000 39.99 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/12/2021 MIRROR FINISH POLISHES WET5HINE SPRAY - STOCK 701-9200-600.250.000 15.19 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/12/2021 BETTS TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE REPAIR/REPLACE TORQUE ARMS-UNIT #8510 701-9200-600.457.000 254.75 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/12/2021 BETTS TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE ALIGNMENT/BIT INSPECTION-UNIT #8510 701-9200-600.457.000 273.00 

NE5TOR GALVAN 8/13/2021 A'S TOWING TOW UNIT #726 BLUE CANYON TO SELMA 701-9200-600.458.000 1,500.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/13/2021 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC PURCHASE/RECYCLE OILS 701-9200-600.254.000 2,080.02 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/13/2021 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC PURCHASE/RECYCLE OILS 701-9200-600.254.000 248.37 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/13/2021 ELBERT DISTRIBUTING SYNTHETIC OIL - STOCK 701-9200-600.254.000 303.82 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/14/2021 CAMACHO TIRES REPAIR TIRES- UNIT #192 701-9200-600.255 .000 20.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/16/2021 NELSON 'S POWER CENTER SERVICE EDGER - UNIT #4406 701-9200-600.375 .000 89.24 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/16/2021 NELSON'S POWER CENTER SERVICE EDGERS- UNIT #4302,4313 701-9200-600.375.000 313.13 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/16/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS LIGHTING SOCKET ADAPTER 701-9200-600.305.000 164.75 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/16/2021 LITHIA FORD LINCOLN FAN/CONTROL 701-9200-600.256.000 286.36 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/17/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS FAN SHROUD - CREDIT 701-9200-600.256.000 -44.54 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/17/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS FAN BLADE/CLUTCH, RADIATOR-UNIT #726 701-9200-600.256.000 770.23 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/17/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS MICRO-V BELT - UNIT#503 701-9200-600.256.000 21.76 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/17/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS AIR FILTER - UNIT #503 701-9200-600.256.000 13.82 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/18/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS COOLANT HOSES/THERMOSTAT - UNIT #726 701-9200-600.256.000 67.58 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/18/2021 CAMACHO TIRES REPAIR TIRE - UNIT #8560 701-9200-600.255 .000 20.00 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/19/2021 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS CABIN FILTER - UNIT #727 701-9200-600.255.000 19.49 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/19/2021 LES SCHWAB TIES 2 NEW TIRES - UNIT #716 701-9200-600.255 .000 755.20 

NESTOR GALVAN 8/19/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS CABIN AIR FILTER - UNIT #727 701-9200-600.256.000 9.99 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/22/2021 WALMART HOH- SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 100.84 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/22/2021 SIGN UP GENIUS AUDITION PLATFORM SUBSCRIPTION 605-4300-600.400.000 24.99 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/22/2021 NELSON ACE HARDWARE HOH- TORCH FLUID & BUG SPRAY 605-4300-656.540.037 24.93 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/23/2021 FIGURE 53 HOH-QLAB LICENSING FOR PROJECTIONS 605-4300-656.540.037 16.00 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/23/2021 LIQUOR LOCKER HOH-BAR&SNACKBAR 605-4300-656.540.037 48.40 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/23/2021 RITE AID HOH- SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 28.80 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/24/2021 ME N EDS HOH-PIZZA SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 284.81 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/24/2021 RITE AID HOH-SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 53.25 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/25/2021 ME N EDS HOH-PIZZA SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 274.72 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/25/2021 RITE AID HOH-SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 53.91 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/25/2021 RITE AID HOH-SNACK BAR 605-4300-656.540.037 10.36 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 7/29/2021 UPS HOH- PROP 5WARD RETURN 605-4300-656.540.037 43.30 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 8/1/2021 UPS HOH-PROP 5WARD RETURN ADJUSTMENT 605-4300-656.540.037 11.67 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 8/9/2021 WALMART SACTEEN- FOLDERS FOR SCRIPTS 605-4300-656.540.042 8.40 

NICOLmE ANDERSEN 8/10/2021 AMAZON AMAZON PRIME MEMBERSHIP 605-4300-600.400.000 14.09 

NICOLETTE ANDERSEN 8/22/2021 SIGN UP GENIUS AUDITION PLATFORM SUBSCRIPTION 605-4300-600.400.000 24.99 

POLICE DEPT NO 1 7/26/2021 PROFORCE TASER HOLSTERS X 5 @ 70.50 EACH 209-2200-600.250.000 382.38 

POLICE DEPT NO 1 8/4/2021 HOME DEPOT CHALK FOR PATROL UNITS 100-2200-600.250.000 42.18 

POLICE DEPT NO 1 8/19/2021 76-SEI GAS FOR UNIT 1008 701-9200-600.257.000 45 .00 

RECREATION DEPT 7/27/2021 DOLLAR TREE PLASTIC CONTAINERS FOR KITCHEN 805-0000-226.200.000 10.85 September 30, 2021 Council Packet 10
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RECREATION DEPT 7/28/2021 WALMART CO-ED SOFTBALL BALLS 100-4700-600.250.000 111.77 

RECREATION DEPT 7/30/2021 WALMART 1 LARGE PRINT 805-0000-226.200.000 3.08 

RECREATION DEPT 8/2/2021 FOOD 4 LESS SNACK BAR ITEMS FOR SR. CENTER 805-0000-226.200.000 79.68 

RECREATION DEPT 8/2/2021 ROSA'S PIZZA SENIOR CENTER MEAL (GRANT FUNDED) 805-0000-226.200.000 450.00 

RECREATION DEPT 8/5/2021 WALMART MISC. SR CENTER SUPPLIES 805-0000-226.200.000 45.46 

RECREATION DEPT 8/9/2021 ROSA'S PIZZA SENIOR CENTER MEAL (GRANT FUNDED) 805-0000-226.200.000 450.00 

RECREATION DEPT 8/11/2021 AMAZON LAMINATING NAME TAGS SR. TRIPS 805-0000-226.000.000 14.09 

RECREATION DEPT 8/11/2021 SIERRA MARKET TOMATOES & LETIUCE FOR SR. LUNCH 805-0000-226.200.000 3.32 

RECREATION DEPT 8/17/2021 SMART AND FINAL SR. CENTER SUPPLIES 805-0000-226.200.000 224.24 

RECREATION DEPT 8/17/2021 CLAY MIX PEEPHOLES FOR KILN (CERAMICS) 805-0000-226.200.000 10.29 

RENE GARZA 8/3/2021 76 GAS STATION FUEL FOR UNIT # 231 (NO FUEL FOB) 701-9200-600.257.000 47.58 

RENE GARZA 8/9/2021 76 GAS STATION FUEL FOR UNIT # 231 (NO FUEL FOB) 701-9200-600.257.000 65.48 

REYNA RIVERA 7/26/2021 ZOOM.COM MONTHLY WEBINAR SUBSCRIPTION COVID 19 100-1700-600.215.000 40.00 

REYNA RIVERA 8/2/2021 MAX'S BRUNCH HOUSE MEETING EXPENSE 100-1300-610.920.000 31.66 

REYNA RIVERA 8/2/2021 ROSAS PIZZA COUNCIL MTG SUPPLIES 100-1100-610.920.000 98.59 

REYNA RIVERA 8/3/2021 BLOOMIES FLORAL RIBBON CUTIING 100-1700-600.215.000 5.42 

REYNA RIVERA 8/5/2021 UNIQUELY YOURS POLO SHIRTS 100-1600-600.250.000 54.36 

REYNA RIVERA 8/16/2021 SAL'S MEXICAN RESTAURANT COUNCIL MTG SUPPLIES 100-1100-610.920.000 49.43 

REYNA RIVERA 8/16/2021 WALMART COUNCIL MTG SUPPLIES 100-1100-610.920.000 59.51 

REYNA RIVERA 8/18/2021 RODOLFO'S MEETING EXPENSE 100-1300-610.920.000 39.07 

REYNA RIVERA 8/20/2021 USPS SELMA POSTAGE 100-1600-600.120.000 26.35 

RICHARD FIGUEROA 8/10/2021 BLADE-TECH TASER (DROP HOLSTER) -OFC MARTINEZ 100-2200-600.250.000 98.05 

ROBERT PETERSEN 7/27/2021 AMAZON COTS FOR STRIKE TEAM 111-2500-600.250.000 712.47 

ROBERT PETERSEN 8/17/2021 ACT CA FIRE MECHANICS CLASS FOR FIRE MECHANIC 100-2525-610.915.000 600.00 

SHANE FERRELL 7/23/2021 NELSON'S POWER CENTER 5LB SPOOL-PARKS 100-5300-600.250.000 44.23 

SHANE FERRELL 7/23/2021 NELSON'S POWER CENTER 5LB SPOOL-STREETS 210-5400-600.250.000 33.19 

SHANE FERRELL 7/23/2021 NELSON'S POWER CENTER 5LB SPOOL-LLMD'S 220-5300-600.250.000 33.19 

SHANE FERRELL 7/30/2021 NELSON'S POWER CENTER EDGER BLADES 100-5300-600.250.000 322.17 

SHANE FERRELL 7/30/2021 NELSON'S POWER CENTER EDGER BLADES 210-5400-600.250.000 161.09 

SHANE FERRELL 7/30/2021 NELSON 'S POWER CENTER EDGER BLADES 220-5300-600.250.000 161.09 

SHANE FERRELL 7/30/2021 NELSON'S ACE HARDWARE HOSE, ROPE, TOWELS - PARKS 100-5300-600.250.000 68.30 

SHANE FERRELL 8/6/2021 ROSENBALM ROCKERY INC. SUPPLIES TO INSTALL SELMA SIGNS 210-5400-600.250.000 1,196.86 

SHANE FERRELL 8/9/2021 NELSON'S ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES TO REPAIR DRINKING FOUNTAIN AT ART'S CENT! 702-9300-600.250.000 6.82 

SHANE FERRELL 8/19/2021 CAJPA WEBINAR - TREE INSPECTION/MAl NT 210-5400-610.915.000 50.00 

TIM CANNON 8/5/2021 RITE AID BATIERIES FOR UNIT KEY FOB 100-2100-600.250.000 8.67 

57,341.69 
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CITY MANAGER'S/STAFF'S REPORT 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING: 

ITEM NO: 

October 4, 2021 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing to Receive Input from the Community Regarding the amendment to 
Various Sections of Title X, Chapter 10 of the Selma Municipal Code relating to 
Truck/Trailer/ RV Parking on Residential Streets and Other Public Rights-of-Way 

RECOMMENDATION: Waive Second Reading, Receive Public Comment and Adopt 
Ordinance amending various sections of Title X, Chapter 10 of the Selma Municipal Code. 

BACKGROUND: 

City of Selma staff has received numerous complaints regarding commercial trucks, truck 
tractors, trailers and recreational vehicles ("RVs") on residential streets. The City Council 
directed staff to make changes to the Selma Municipal Code ("SMC") to more effectively 
address this issue. The proposed ordinance amendments were presented to the Planning 
Commission on August 23, 2021. The Planning Commission approved a Resolution 
recommending the City Council adopt the proposed ordinance amendments. (Attachment 
1). 

Currently, SMC Section 10-10-26 prohibits parking of "truck or truck tractor and/or trailer 
having a gross minimum weight in excess of five (5) tons" in residential areas. This 
prohibition has been difficult to enforce given the variability of weights of different types of 
trucks and truck tractors and a lack of clear definition of truck, truck tractor, and trailer. 

With regard to RVs (including travel trailers), the Selma Municipal code does not prohibit 
parking of RVs on residential streets, except to state that it is "unlawful for any person to 
use, occupy or maintain for living purposes a travel trailer or mobile home on any area or 
tract of land' in the City zoned for residential or commercial purposes unless the travel trailer 
or mobile home is located upon or in an area designated as a mobile home park. .. " (SMC 
Title 5, Chapter 5, Section 5-5-2). This language does not expressly prohibit parking of 
travel trailers and mobile homes on residential streets - it merely prohibits their use for 
occupation in zones not designated for mobile home parks. 

DISCUSSION: 

Staff has prepared a presentation on the code amendment. The purpose of the code 
amendment now being proposed is to establish clearer, more specific and easily enforceable 
restrictions on parking of trucks, truck tractors, trailers, and recreational vehicles. The 
proposed code amendment also provides clearer definitions for each type of vehicle, and 
specifies which City officials have the authority to enforce this section of the code. The code 
also makes allowances for loading and unloading of RVs, and makes exceptions for certain 
types of trucks and tractors. 
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The fine imposed by this Chapter may be enforced by issuance of an Administrative 
Citation under Chapter 20 of Title I ofthe SMC. 

Environmental Review (CEQA) 

This project is exempt under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, 
Section 15061(b)(3), General Rule "Common Sense" Exemption (there is no possibility that 
the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment). The proposed 
ordinance amendment does not materially change the current parking ordinance in a 
manner that would result in more impactful uses of City streets. 

RECOMMENDATION: Waive Second Reading, Receive Public Comment and Adopt 
Ordinance amending various sections of Title X, Chapter 10 of the Selma Municipal Code. 

Is 1 ____________________________ ___ 1010112021 
Fernando Santillan, Community Development Director Date 

Is 1 ______________________________ __ 1010112021 
Ralph Jimenez, Interim City Manager Date 

Attachments 

1. Ordinance amending various sections of Title 10, Chapter 10 of the Selma Municipal Code 
2. Planning Commission Resolution Recommending Adoption of Ordinance Amendment 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2021-_ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF SELMA AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF 

CHAPTER 10 OF TITLE X OF THE SELMA MUNICIPAL CODE 

(Trailer / Truck / RV- Parking) 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELMA DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
